

No. 23-677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROYAL CANIN U.S.A., INC. AND NESTLÉ PURINA
PETCARE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

ANASTASIA WULLSCHLEGER AND GERALDINE BREWER,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

STEPHEN D. RABER
JOSEPH S. BUSHUR
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
680 Maine Avenue S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
*Counsel for Petitioner Royal
Canin U.S.A., Inc.*

BRYAN A. MERRYMAN
ASHLEY BEAN
WHITE & CASE LLP
555 South Flower Street
Suite 2700
Los Angeles, CA 90071

MATTHEW S. DORRITIE
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
125 High Street, Suite 2010
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Petitioner Nestlé
Purina PetCare Company*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY
ERIC S. ROYTMAN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

CHRISTOPHER M. CURRAN
Counsel of Record
J. FRANK HOGUE
WHITE & CASE LLP
701 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 626-3600
ccurran@whitecase.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Nestlé
Purina PetCare Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Respondents Sue Petitioners In State Court.....	4
B. Petitioners Remove To Federal Court, And The Eighth Circuit Finds Federal Question Jurisdiction	5
C. Respondents Amend Their Complaint In An Attempt To Divest The Federal Court Of Jurisdiction	6
D. The Eighth Circuit Holds That Respondents' Post-Removal Amendment Divested The District Court Of Jurisdiction	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. A PLAINTIFF’S POST-REMOVAL AMENDMENT OF A COMPLAINT DOES NOT DIVEST A DISTRICT COURT OF JURISDICTION.....	16
A. Section 1367 Permits A District Court To Exercise Supplemental Jurisdiction	17
1. <i>Congress enacted Section 1367 against the backdrop of Gibbs, Cohill, and their progeny</i>	17
2. <i>Section 1367 codified Gibbs, Cohill, and their progeny</i>	22
B. Legislative History Confirms That Congress Codified <i>Gibbs, Cohill, And Their Progeny</i>	27
C. Following Enactment Of Section 1367, This Court And Every Circuit Court Has Understood Federal Courts To Retain Supplemental Jurisdiction After Amendment Of A Complaint	30
D. Section 1367’s Broad Grant Of Supplemental Jurisdiction Prevents Gamesmanship	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH IS FUNDAMENTALLY WRONG.....	38
A. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Ignores Statutory Text And Structure.....	38
B. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Is Inconsistent With The Interpretive Principles That Apply To Supplemental Jurisdiction Statutes.....	42
C. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Both Ignores And Misinterprets Relevant Precedent	43
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Approach Vastly Underestimates The Potential For Gamesmanship	47
CONCLUSION	49
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Anderson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Monex Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 413 F. Supp. 567 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	21
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Bernstein v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 738 F.2d 179 (7th Cir. 1984).....	44, 45, 48
<i>Boelens v. Redman Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1985).....	20, 31
<i>Brough v. United Steelworkers of Am., AFL- CIO</i> , 437 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1971)	45
<i>Brown v. E. States Corp.</i> , 181 F.2d 26 (4th Cir. 1950).....	21
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009).....	13, 33, 40
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988).....	1, 10, 11, 16-19, 26, 27, 31, 35, 36, 41
<i>Ching v. Mitre Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1990)	34
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997).....	22, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Clewis v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 578 F. App'x 469 (5th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Collura v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 590 F. App'x 180 (3d Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Comstock v. Morgan</i> , 165 F. Supp. 798 (W.D. Mo. 1958).....	21
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 218 (1864).....	20
<i>Direct Transit Lines, Inc. v. Local Union No. 406, Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 199 F.2d 89 (6th Cir. 1952).....	21
<i>Ellis v. Colonial Gas Co.</i> , No. 83-2885-C, 1983 WL 30335 (D. Mass. Nov. 21, 1983)	21
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	15, 24, 27, 28, 43
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	11, 15, 22, 46
<i>Fischer v. Star Co.</i> , 227 F. 955 (S.D.N.Y. 1915)	21
<i>Gale v. Chi. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 929 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2019)	34, 43, 44
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 596 U.S. 740 (2022).....	17, 27
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Hammond v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis,</i> 848 F.2d 95 (7th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Harless v. CSX Hotels, Inc.,</i> 389 F.3d 444 (4th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Harper v. AutoAlliance Int'l, Inc.,</i> 392 F.3d 195 (6th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Hazel Bishop, Inc. v. Perfemme, Inc.,</i> 314 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1963)	21
<i>Henry v. Indep. Am. Sav. Ass'n,</i> 857 F.2d 995 (5th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Highway Constr. Co. v. McClelland,</i> 15 F.2d 187 (8th Cir. 1926).....	8, 46
<i>In re Atlas Van Lines, Inc.,</i> 209 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>In re Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.,</i> 606 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>In re Carter,</i> 618 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>In re Greyhound Lines,</i> 598 F.2d 883 (5th Cir. 1979).....	20, 21
<i>In re Romulus Cmty. Schs.,</i> 729 F.2d 431 (6th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>In Touch Concepts, Inc. v. Cellco P'ship,</i> 788 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2015)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jacks v. Torrington Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 282 (D.S.C. 1966)	21
<i>Johnson v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n of Detroit</i> , 418 F. Supp. 1106 (E.D. Mich. 1976)	21
<i>Kirby v. Am. Soda Fountain Co.</i> , 194 U.S. 141 (1904).....	20
<i>Koufakis v. Carvel</i> , 425 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1970)	21
<i>L.A. Draper & Son v. Wheelabrator-Frye, Inc.</i> , 735 F.2d 414 (11th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	42
<i>McLain v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 567 F.3d 956 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8, 34, 46
<i>Moore v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Moore v. Mars Petcare US, Inc.</i> , 820 F. App’x 573 (9th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	35
<i>Ortiz-Bonilla v. Federación de Ajedrez de P.R., Inc.</i> , 734 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007).....	32, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pintando v. Miami-Dade Hous. Agency</i> , 501 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	40
<i>Price v. Highland Cmty. Bank</i> , 722 F. Supp. 454 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	21
<i>Prince v. Rescorp Realty</i> , 940 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir. 1991).....	34
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	3, 12, 13, 15, 30, 31, 43, 44
<i>Rodriguez v. Comas</i> , 888 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	10, 18, 25
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	26
<i>Solanics v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 34 F. Supp. 951 (N.D. Ohio 1940)	21
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Haight</i> , 126 F.2d 900 (9th Cir. 1942).....	21
<i>Sparta Surgical Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 1209 (9th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Spear Mktg., Inc. v. BancorpSouth Bank</i> , 791 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2015).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	2, 10, 15, 20, 31, 40, 43
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	2, 26
<i>Taylor v. First of Am. Bank-Wayne</i> , 973 F.2d 1284 (6th Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	10, 17, 18, 26, 42
<i>United States v. Zima</i> , 766 F.2d 1153 (7th Cir. 1985).....	26
<i>Wellness Cmty.-Nat'l v. Wellness House</i> , 70 F.3d 46 (7th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Westmoreland Hosp. Ass'n v. Blue Cross of W. Pa.</i> , 605 F.2d 119 (3d Cir. 1979)	21
<i>Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998).....	40
<i>Xactron Mgmt. Ltd. v. Kreepy Krauly U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 1465 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	21
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	2, 11, 16, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(b)	12, 24, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)	16, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(2)	26
28 U.S.C. § 1367(c)(3)	12, 14, 26, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1441	3
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	24, 36, 37
28 U.S.C. § 1446	3
28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)	36
28 U.S.C. § 1447	3, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)	14, 39, 40
28 U.S.C. 1447(c) (1982)	40
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	48
28 U.S.C. § 1447(e)	46
Judicial Improvements, Pub. L. No. 102-198, § 10, 105 Stat. 1623, 1626 (1991)	42
Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, § 2, 125 Stat. 545, 546	41
United States District Court: Removal Proce- dure, Pub. L. No. 104-219, § 1, 110 Stat. 3022, 3022 (1996)	41, 42
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	48
C.D. Cal. Loc. Rule 83-1.2.2	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
D.D.C. Loc. Civ. Rule 40.5(a)(4)	36
D.D.C. Loc. Civ. Rule 40.5(c)(1)-(2)	36
E.D Cal. Loc. Rule 123(d)	36
E.D. Wis. Civ. Loc. Rule 3(b)(4)	36
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-889 (1988).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990).....	12, 28, 29
<i>Federal Courts Study Committee Implemen- tation Act and Civil Justice Reform Act: Hearing on H.R. 5381 and H.R. 3898 Before the Subcomm. on Cts., Intell. Prop. & the Admin. of Just. of the H. Comm. on the Ju- diciary, 101st Cong. 688 (1990).....</i>	29
<i>Report to the Federal Courts Study Commit- tee of the Subcommittee on the Role of the Federal Courts and Their Relation to the States (Mar. 12, 1990), available at https://tinyurl.com/4ebwykme</i>	12, 28, 29
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>29 Federal Procedure: Lawyers Edition § 69:116 (1984)</i>	21
<i>16 Moore’s Federal Practice § 107.72 (2024).....</i>	34
<i>14A Charles Alan Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3721 (2d ed. 1985)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

14C Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3722 (4th ed. June 2024 update).....	34
Charles Alan Wright, <i>Handbook of the Law of Federal Courts</i> § 38 (1963).....	21
